
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 28 January 2019

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 11th 
December 2018, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Monday, 4th February 2019.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere, Shropshire 
(18/05140/OUT) (Pages 5 - 20)

Outline application for the erection of a dwelling and detached garage to include means of 
access (Resubmission).

6 Sandy Lane Farm, Hillside, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire (18/04937/FUL) (Pages 21 
- 34)

Installation of a 23.8m wind turbine (31.6m to blade tip) and associated infrastructure

7 Land North of Crinan Blakeley, Stanton Upon Hine Heath, Shropshire, SY4 4ND 
(18/03419/FUL) (Pages 35 - 46)

Erection of a local needs affordable disabled access bungalow

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 47 - 54)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 5th March 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

5th February 2019

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00  - 10.57 am

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

49 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

50 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 19th 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

51 Public Question Time 

A public question had been submitted by Mr John Simpson, in relation to where 
responsibility lay for ensuring that developers adhered to planning permission and 
enforcement issues.  

A copy of the question and response given by the Principal Planning Officer is 
attached to the signed minutes. 

52 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

53 5 Mill Street, Whitchurch, Shropshire, SY13 1SE (16/04460/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of four town houses, four apartments and two retail units following demolition of all 
buildings on site.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Peggy Mullock, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and moved to the back of the room, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote on this item. Councillor Mullock informed the Committee that 
Whitchurch Town Council were unable to send a representative to the meeting, 
however they requested that their comments previously submitted in relation to the 
application, be noted.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.  
They felt that the scheme would enhance the street scene in Whitchurch and provide 
much needed one bed units.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report.

54 Proposed Residential Development Land South of Holly Cottage, Rosehill 
Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (18/04470/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of 
two dwellings (all matters reserved). Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which summarised 
further comments from the Agent.  The Principal Planning Officer reminded 
Members’ that as the application was an outline application, with all matters 
reserved, the plans shown were indicative only.

Councillor Sarah Planton, on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to comments made and explained that the 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan should be given limited weight and some of the points 
raised by the Parish Council were issues to be considered at reserved matters stage. 

During the ensuing debate and having considered the submitted indicative plans and 
listened to the comments made by the speaker, Members’ supported the principle of 
development on the site, however they shared the concerns raised by the Parish 
Council, particularly relating to design, size and layout.  Following a proposition to 
approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation an 
amendment was put forward to ensure that determination of the reserved matters 
application be delegated to the Committee consideration. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report.
The application for Reserved Matters being delegated to the Committee for 

determination. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

55 Proposed Residential Development, Land To The West Of Weston Lullingfields, 
Shropshire (18/04485/OUT) 

The Area Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the erection of two 
dwellings to include access.  Members attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional Letters which summarised a further letter 
of objection from a member of the public.  The Area Planning Officer updated the 
Committee with regards to the visibility splay to the north, beyond the application site 
and concerning the northerly neighbour’s hedgerow and reported an amendment to 
condition 11. 

Councillor Carr, on behalf of Baschurch Parish Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Nigel Thorns, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Area Planning Officer responded to comments raised by the Parish Council 
representative and reminded the committee that whilst the Council is in the process 
of preparing its Local Plan Partial Review, this was at an early stage and should be 
afforded little weight in the determination of the application, the settlement of Weston 
Lullingfields remained identified as being able to accommodate additional housing 
growth.

Councillor Pauline Dee withdrew from the meeting at this point.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members’ unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report and an amendment to condition 11.

Councillor Pauline Dee re-joined the meeting at this point.

56 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

57 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the meeting due to take place on 8th January 2019 would be 
cancelled.  The next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 11 December 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

p.m. on Tuesday, 5th February 2019 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

5th February 2019

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/05140/OUT Parish: Ellesmere Rural 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a dwelling and detached garage to 
include means of access (Resubmission)

Site Address: Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm Lee Ellesmere Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs J Hearn

Case Officer: Ollie Thomas email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 340544 - 332394

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 5th February 2019  Agenda Item 5 – Lea Hall Farm, Ellesmere 

Recommendation:-  Refuse 

1. The proposed development site, in replacement of an existing agricultural building, is 
considered to be located on the edge of the settlement of Lee, a designated Community 
Cluster as found at S8.2(iv) of the SAMDev Plan, whereby the type and form of 
development fails to comply with the specific settlement policy requirements, in that only 
limited infill and conversions will be acceptable. The proposed development cannot be 
considered as infill development due to its location and neither is the existing structure 
capable or worthy of conversion, with any residential development in this location having 
an adverse impact upon the character and setting of both the settlement and landscape. 
The proposed development is therefore considered as representing unsustainable 
development that fails to comply with local policies CS1, CS4, CS6 and CS17 of the Core 
Strategy, MD1, MD2, MD3, MD12 and MD13 of the SAMDev Plan and also the main aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. Despite the Council wanting to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
as required in the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 38, the proposed 
development is contrary to adopted policies as set out in the officer report and referred to 
in the reasons for refusal, and it has not been possible to reach an agreed solution.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application is seeking outline consent for the erection of a single detached 
dwelling, with detached garage and to include access matters concurrently, with 
all matters being reserved for later approval.

1.2 This ap
[...]
.0 Financial Implications

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker.

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) Screening Matrix

1.0 Introduction

The proposal described below has the potential to adversely affect a designated site of 
international importance for nature conservation. The likelihood and significance of these 
potential effects must be investigated.

This is a record of the Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) of the project at Proposed 
Dwelling East Of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere, Shropshire (18/05140/OUT), undertaken by 
Shropshire Council as the Local Planning Authority. This HRA is required by Regulation 61 of 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, in accordance with the EC Habitats 
Directive (Council Directive 92/43/EEC) before the council, as the ‘competent authority’ under 
the Regulations, can grant planning permission for the project. In accordance with Government 
policy, the assessment is also made in relation to sites listed under the 1971 Ramsar convention.

Date of completion for the HRA screening matrix:

10th December 2018

HRA screening matrix completed by:

Sophie Milburn
Assistant Biodiversity Officer
sophie.milburn@shropshire.gov.uk
Tel.: 01743 254765 

2.0 HRA Stage 1 – Screening

This stage of the process aims to identify the likely impacts of a project upon an international 
site, either alone or in combination with other plans and projects, and to consider if the impacts 
are likely to be significant. Following recent case law (People Over Wi
[...]
or the erection of one dwelling 
WITHDRAWN 13th November 2018

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  
Cllr Brian Williams
Appendices
None 

 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

5th February 2019

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/04937/FUL Parish: Prees 

Proposal: Installation of a 23.8m wind turbine (31.6m to blade tip) and associated 
infrastructure

Site Address: Sandy Lane Farm Hillside Prees Whitchurch Shropshire

Applicant: Eocycle

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 355595 - 332033

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 5th February 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Sandy Lane Farm, Prees 

Recommendation:-  Refuse for reason set out below.

The proposed development would provide benefits including the generation of renewable 
energy for the farm and a reduction in the use of non-renewable sources of energy.  
Notwithstanding these benefits, SAMDev Plan policy MD8 of the adopted Development Plan 
states that applications for wind energy development are to be assessed against national policy 
guidance.  The NPPF states, at footnote 49 to paragraph 154, that proposals for wind energy 
development should not be considered acceptable unless they are in an area identified as 
suitable for wind energy development in the Development Plan. As at present the Development 
Plan does not identify such areas, the proposed development is not considered to be 
acceptable as it conflicts with footnote 49 to paragraph 154 of the NPPF and also with policy 
MD8 of the SAMDev Plan.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the installation of a wind turbine on 

agricultural land at Sandy Lane Farm, Prees.  The turbine would have a hub height 
of 23.7 metres and a height to blade tip of 31.6 metres.  It would have a three-bladed 
rotor with diameter 15.8 metres.  It would be light grey in colour.  The turbine would 
be connected to an existing meter at the farm via a cable laid along farmland and 
an existing private track.  The application states that the operation period of the 
turbine would be 25 years.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 Sandy Lane Farm is located approximately 1.5km to the south of the village of 

Prees.  The turbine would be sited towards the eastern side of a field, approximately 
400 metres to the south-west of the farm buildings.  There is a tree-lined stream that 
runs approximately north-south approximately 70 metres to the east and a wooded 
area approximately 80 metres to the south-east.  There are a number of public 
footpaths in the area; further details are provided in the report below.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION
3.1 The Officer recommendation is contrary to the views of the Parish Council.  The 

Planning Manager in consultation with the Committee Chairman agrees that the 
Parish Council has raised material planning issues and that it is appropriate for the 
application to be determined by Planning Committee.

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS

4.1

4.1.1

Consultee Comments

Prees Parish Council  Supports the application, as long as the Footpath officers 
are satisfied that the turbine is a safe distance from the footpath.

4.1.2 Historic England  Do not wish to offer any comments.  We suggest that you seek 
the views of your specialist conservation and archaeological advisers, as relevant.

4.1.3 SC Conservation  No objection.



North Planning Commit
[...]
 rural enterprise and diversification of the economy.

The proposed turbine would provide renewable energy for on-site consumption only.  
The energy generated would be used to power on-site farm activities and this would 
reduce dependency on non-renewable sources.  The NPPF states that planning 
authorities should recognise that even small-scale projects provide a valuable 
contribution to cutting greenhouse gas emissions (para.154).  It is considered that 
the renewable energy benefits of the proposal are fully supported by both national 
and local planning policies.

6.3.6

6.3.7

Notwithstanding the above, the NPPF is clear at that “Except for applications for the 
repowering of existing wind turbines, a proposed wind energy development involving 
one or more turbines should not be considered acceptable unless [a] it is in an area 
identified as suitable for wind energy development in the development plan; and, [b] 
following consultation, it can be demonstrated that the planning impacts identified 
by the affected local community have been fully addressed and the proposal has 
their backing” (footnote 49 to para. 154).

This requirement is also repeated in the national planning practice guidance (NPPG) 
on renewable energy at para. 005 reference ID: 5-005-20150618.  The NPPG goes 
on to state that ‘suitable areas for wind energy development will need to have been 
allocated clearly in a Local or Neighbourhood Plan.  Maps showing the wind 
resource as favourable to wind turbines or similar will not be sufficient’ (para. 032 
reference ID: 5-032-150618).

6.3.8

6.3.9

6.3.10

Community responses
In relation to [b] above, the Parish Council has confirmed that it supports the 
application.  In addition, following direct notification of all properties within 500 
metres of the site, there has been no public representations received.  There is 
therefore no indication that there is any local concerns over the proposal.  Officers 
therefore consider that the applica
[...]
 does not make this mandatory.

In summary, it is considered that the Development Plan policy is consistent with 
national policy.  In making a decision on the application, officers consider that 
significant weight should be given to the recently-published NPPF which states that 
the proposal does not constitute an acceptable development.

6.4 Siting, scale and design; impact on landscape character
6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

6.4.4

Core Strategy policy CS6 seeks to ensure that development protects and conserves 
the natural and built environment, and is appropriate in scale and design taking into 
account local context and character.  Policy CS17 requires that development 
protects and enhances the diversity, high quality and local character of Shropshire’s 
environment and does not adversely affect the visual and other values of these 
assets.

The application includes a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) and 
this has been reviewed by the Council’s landscape consultants ESP Ltd.  ESP raise 
a number of concerns relating to the methodology used in the LVIA.  The applicant’s 
landscape consultant has sought to address these however ESP consider that six 
of their seven concerns remain and that the findings of the LVIA are unreliable.

The turbine is relatively small in scale, being sized to provide renewable energy for 
the farm itself.  The area is characterised by mixed farming land use with varied 
patterns of hedged fields.  The local landscape is relatively flat.  Views are generally 
filtered due to farm and other buildings, clustered hamlets and villages with field 
trees and hedgerows.  There is a woodland approximately 75 metres to the south-
east of the site.

From the public highway to the east the LVIA suggests that the turbine would be a 
noticeable addition to the landscape but not particularly out of scale or dominating 
within the view.  The intervening woodland would screen some views and increase 
the perception of separation.  The LVIA state
[...]
munity at pre-application stage and this resulted in the turbine being re-sited.  
In respect of the application now submitted, given the lack of public objections there 
is no evidence of local concerns.  It would provide benefits to the farm in terms of 
the generation of renewable energy and a reduction in the use of non-renewable 
sources of fuel.  It is considered that these benefits outweigh the impacts of the 
proposal.

However the NPPF, published in 2018, is clear that proposals for wind turbines 



North Planning Committee – 5th February 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Sandy Lane Farm, Prees 

6.9.2 should not be considered acceptable unless it is in an area identified as suitable for 
such development in the Development Plan.  Notwithstanding the benefits of the 
proposed development it is considered that significant weight should be given to this 
national policy statement.  The proposal does not comply with footnote 49 of the 
NPPF or with SAMDev Plan policy MD8 and therefore it is considered that planning 
permission should be refused.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The proposal for a single wind turbine at Sandy Lane Farm would provide renewable 

energy for the farm and would contribute to a reduction in greenhouse gases.  There 
have been no local concerns received.  It is considered that the impacts of the 
proposal on landscape, visual and heritage assets are outweighed by its benefits.  
Nevertheless the proposal conflicts with recently-issued national policy and with 
SAMDev Plan policy MD8 and as such it is recommended that planning permission 
is refused.

8. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:
 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 

with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal - written representations, a 
hearing or inquiry.

 
[...]
 of the decision and/or imposition of conditions 
if challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of defending any 
decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependant on the scale and nature 
of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of being taken into 
account when determining this planning application – in so far as they are material 
to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker.

10.  Background 
Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:
National Planning Policy Framework

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS8 - Facilities, Services and Infrastructure Provision
CS13 - Economic Development, Enterprise and Employment
CS17 - Environmental Networks
MD8 - Infrastructure Provision
MD12 - Natural Environment

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

15/01870/SCR Request for a screening opinion for a single 100kw wind turbine EAN 15th June 
2015
18/02645/SCR Proposed single wind turbine EAN 18th July 2018
11.       Additional Information
View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  
 Cllr Paul Wynn
Appendices
None





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

5th February 2019

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619
Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/03419/FUL Parish: Stanton Upon Hine Heath 

Proposal: Erection of a local needs affordable disabled access bungalow

Site Address: Land North of Crinan Blakeley Stanton Upon Hine Heath Shropshire SY4 
4ND
Applicant: Mr S McCormack

Case Officer: Richard Denison email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 358680 - 324720

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 5th February 2019  Agenda Item 7 – Crinan Blakeley  

Recommendation:-  Approval  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement  in order to ensure the dwelling remains as an 
affordable dwelling in perpetuity.  

Recommended Reason for Approval 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application relates to the erection of a local needs affordable disabled access 
bungalow within the hamlet of Blakeley near Stanton upon Hine Heath. The 
proposed bungalow will provide a long central entrance hallway including 
wheelchair storage, open plan kitchen/dining/lounge, and utility, master bedroom 
with accessible shower room, carer’s bedroom, small study/guest room, bathroom 
and accessible w.c. Two new vehicular accesses are proposed to replace the 
existing access to enable the existing and proposed bungalow to have their own 
separate access with the provision of parking and manoeuvring space for a 
minimum of two vehicles.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The proposed site forms part of the side garden associated with Crinan (a 
bungalow) located in the settlement of Blakeley. A bungalow is located directly to 
the north, whilst two dwellings are located directly opposite the site on the far side 
of the road to the west. Open fields are located to the east.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The Parish Council have submitted a view contrary to officers based on material 
planning reasons which cannot reasonably be overcome by negotiation or the 
imposition of planning conditions. The Principal Planning Officer in consultation with 
the committee chairman and the Local Member agrees that the Parish Council has 
raised material planning issues and that the application should be determined by 
committee.

4.0 COMMU
[...]
 benefits and would contribute to the areas housing 
supply, these benefits would be limited given that only one dwelling is 
proposed and would not outweigh the harm that I have identified. 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/18/3206298 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Conclusion 

18. For the above reasons and having regard to all matters raised, I conclude that 
the appeal should be dismissed. 

Beverley Wilders 

INSPECTOR 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere, Shropshire (18/05140/OUT)
	6 Sandy Lane Farm, Hillside, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire (18/04937/FUL)
	7 Land North of Crinan Blakeley, Stanton Upon Hine Heath, Shropshire, SY4 4ND (18/03419/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 Appeal Decision - Hazels Road Shawbury




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

2nd April 2019

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.37 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

58 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.  

59 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 11th 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

60 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

61 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

62 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere, Shropshire 
(18/05140/OUT) 

The application was withdrawn by the applicant before consideration by the 
Committee.  

63 Sandy Lane Farm, Hillside, Prees, Whitchurch, Shropshire (18/04937/FUL) 

Councillor Paul Wynn as the local ward councillor for this application, vacated the 
Chair and Councillor Vince Hunt presided as Chairman for this item.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 5 February 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the 
installation of a 23.8m wind turbine (31.6m to blade tip) and associated infrastructure 
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. 

Councillor Mark Jones joined the meeting.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points 
were raised:

 There were no objections to the application;
 The proposal would provide renewable energy for the farm and contribute to 

the reduction of greenhouse gases;
 He fully supported the application. 

Mr Anthony Ford, the Landowner spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate, Members carefully considered the benefits that the 
proposal would bring in terms of providing renewable energy, farm diversification and 
noted that landscape and visual impact would be minimal.  Members considered that 
these benefits outweighed the guidance given in footnote 49 of paragraph 154 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) regarding the acceptability of wind 
energy development in areas that have not been identified as suitable for wind 
energy in the Development Plan, particularly given that the Council’s Development 
Plan did not, as yet identify any such areas.  Members commented that the 
Development Plan needed to be updated to reflect the recent amendment to the 
NPPF. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, contrary to the officer’s recommendation, for 
the following reason;

On balance the Committee gave greater weight to the general support for renewable 
energy development, as set out in the NPPF and the Development Plan, and the 
overall benefits of the proposal in terms of diversification of the farming enterprise, 
and less weight to footnote 49 of paragraph 154 of the NPPF regarding the 
acceptability of wind energy development in areas that have not been identified as 
suitable for wind energy in the Development Plan, particularly given that the 
Council’s Development Plan does not, as yet identify any such areas.

 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 5 February 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

And subject to the conditions outlined by the Planning Officer, the exact wording of 
which to be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.

64 Land North of Crinan Blakeley, Stanton Upon Hine Heath, Shropshire, SY4 4ND 
(18/03419/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a local 
needs affordable disabled access bungalow and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 
letters which contained additional comments and recommended conditions from 
Shropshire Council’s Planning Ecologist. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to;

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report and set out in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters; and 

 The signing of a Section 106 agreement to ensure the dwelling remains as an 
affordable dwelling in perpetuity.  

65 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals for the northern area be noted. 

66 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 5th March 2019, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


